
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 18 October 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M72 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rachael Saunders  
Vice-Chair:     
  
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Lesley Pavitt, Denise Jones, 
David Edgar and Helal Uddin) 
Councillor Anna Lynch, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Lesley Pavitt, Denise Jones, 
David Edgar and Helal Uddin) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 

Co-opted Members:  
  
David Burbridge – (THINk) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 8  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 26th July 2011. 
 

  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4.1 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – Presentation by 
Public Health   

 

9 - 110  

4.2 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services   
 

111 - 116  

4.3 Proposed merger of Barts and the London, Newham 
and Whipps Cross   

 

117 - 142  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\9\AI00030933\$fajabjnz.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is decla
[...]
sion on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/07/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2011 
 

M72 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Dr Amjad Rahi 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
 
Councillor Anna Lynch 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 

 
Guests Present: 
Paul James – (East London NHS Foundation Trust) 
Dianne Barham – (THINk Director) 
Jane Ray – (Quality Care Commission Team Leader) 
James Pitts – (Quality Care Commission Inspector) 
Peter Morris – Chief Executive, Barts & the London NHS Trust 
Sariat Olatunji – (Care Quality Commission Inspector) 
Steve Ryan – (Barts & The London NHS Trust) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

Strategy Policy and Performance, Chief 
Executive's) 

Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy, 
Adults Health and Wellbeing) 

Mary Durkin – (Service Head, Youth and Community Learning) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/07/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Abdul Asad and 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt, for whom Councillor Anna Lynch deputised. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anna Lynch declared a personal interest in connection with 
agenda item 4.2 – “Presentation from Barts and The London NHS Trust”.  The 
declaration was made on the basis that Councillor Lynch was an employee of 
the Trust. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Referring to discussions at the previous meeting relating to the composition of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Chair reported that she had since asked 
a question at Council on the matter and would be requesting that the Chair of 
the Health Scrutiny Panel be appointed as a Board Member.  She added that 
she had also met Ms Dianne Barham of THINk to agree joint working 
arrangements concerning the GP network.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 21 June 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Presentation from the Care Quality Commission  
 
The Chair thanked the Care Quality Commission (CQC) for attending the 
meeting and invited them to make their presentation. 
 
Ms Jane Ray, Team Leader, stated that the object of the presentation was to 
give an overview of the work of the CQC in Tower Hamlets.  Two Inspectors 
who were members of her team (James Pitts and Sariat Olatunji) were also 
present and could answer detailed queries.   
 
She commented that the CQC brought together the Healthcare Commission 
and Mental Health Act Commissioners and part of its remit was to inspect the 
Mental Health Trust service.  They also dealt with regulation of private 
doctors, private ambulance services and, more recently, dentists but GP 
inspections had been deferred for a year.  London comprised the busiest 
healthcare region in the country and so had more compliance inspectors.  Her 
team covered five London Boroughs but all worked closely together as many 
cross-boundary issues arose.  There were eight CMC teams in London and 
hers included eight inspectors, two more of whom were being recruited to 
reflect additional work arising from dental practice inspections.  Ms Ray 
provided further details as follows:- 

Page 4



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/07/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• The minimum inspection period for care facilities was once every two 
years and it was hoped to increase the number of visits to 
establishments.  Visits were always unannounced and the number of 
inspectors involved 
[...]

• Outpatient’s services continued as work in progress and worthwhile 
improvements in bookings were being seen. Appointment misses were 
now running at 3%. Service plans were under review, e.g. the provision 
of notes to clinic; customer care in reception;  and there was an annual 
survey of patients’ opinions. It was also necessary to map out when 
patients were informed of their next stage of treatment. 

• There would be large savings in informatics, with a big investment in 
new computer and printing equipment and these would be introduced 
next year when suitable training had been given. Security in the new 
building would be improved, with many less entrances, and enhanced 
security around babies and children. 

• The hospital would be larger in terms of volume and floor area but the 
aim was that patients should not be kept in longer than necessary. If 
bed occupancy levels could be maintained at 93% there would be 
scope for emergency admissions. With 100% occupancy, people had 
to be moved around the building which was bad for patient experience 
and incurred costs. It was better for people to be looked after outside 
hospital, wherever possible. 

• A compassionate care programme was being established, led by 
clinicians and nurses, aimed at enhancing the respect needs of 
patients.  The Safety Express initiative would also have all patients 
visited by a nurse every two hours, which helped reducing potential 
harms to patients, e.g. from falls.   

 
The Chair referred to the Quality Dimension document circulated from the 
Trust and expressed the view that there should be email conversation after 
the meeting, to ensure how to measure service improvements. 
 
The Panel agreed 
 

(1) That Mr Steve Ryan provide Ms Sarah Barr, Senior Strategy Policy & 
Performance Officer, with the monthly detailed performance report 
made to Barts and The London NHS Trust. 

(2) That Ms Barr make arrangements for members of the Panel to visit the 
new hospital facility. 

 
The Chair then thanked the NHS representatives for the information provided. 
 

4.3 Progress update on Transforming Adult Social Care and Efficiency 
Programme – Adults, Health and Wellbeing Directorate.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Deborah Cohen, Service Head Commissioning 
and Strategy, introduced the circulated report providing an update on the 
transformation of adult social care in Tower Hamlets.  She then responded to 

Page 7



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/07/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

questions put by the Panel with regard to: the need to empower people to ask 
for personal budgets and training up experts through experience to help with 
this; domiciliary care contracts; efforts for the provision of the London living 
wage to all employees of care service providers; the need to ensure home 
carers to have the skills to write cogent notes; home visits would be for a 
minimum of 30 minutes; the work of the brokerage team who would ensure 
that service users had the option of dipping in and out of having their budget 
managed by the local authority. 
 
The Panel agreed  
 

(1) That its thanks be recorded for the work undertaken by Helen Taylor, 
Acting Corporate Director, Adults’ Health & Wellbeing. 

(2) That the Panel’s feeling be recorded that permanent appointments are 
preferable for such senior management positions. 

(3) That the Panel be provided with the report submitted to the last 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee regarding with overspends in 
connection with domiciliary care contracts, together with details of the 
actual savings to be achieved. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Cohen for the report provided. 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There was no further business. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 8



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
18 October 
2011 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
1 
 
 

Reports of:  
 
NHS East London and the City 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 
Presenting Officer:  
 
Somen Banerjee 
Co-Director Public Health 
NHS East London and the City and LBTH 

 

Title:               
 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – Summary 
Document and Factsheets 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This document provides an overview of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
2010-11 for Tower Hamlets. It is still in draft format currently. It is underpinned by a series 
of factsheets which detail the supporting evidence and rationale for the recommendations 
provided. Sections 1-3 of this document set out the aims and methodology adopted by 
Tower Hamlets for this process. Sections 4 and 5 describe the key findings for the 
borough, including population, social determinants of health and health and wellbeing 
throughout the course of someone’s life. Recommendations based on this evidence are 
reported in section 6, spanning all areas outlined in the previous sections. These 
recommendations are the key outcome of this process and will be audited in the following 
financial year in order to chart progress and improvement. 
 
Accompanying the summary document are 5 examples of the JSNA Factsheets, and Child 
Health Locality Profiles. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the information in these documents and 
note the recommendations made in the JSNA.   

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing in Tower Hamlets 
 

Tower Hamlets Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2010-2011 
          
 
 

             
 
           Map of Tower Hamlets showing the borough, LAP and ward boundaries. Source: ELCA HIU, 2010 

 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

 2 

 
 
 
 

Contents 
 
 
 

 

1. What is the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment? ......................................................... 3 

2. Our approach to the JSNA ........................................................................................ 4 

3. A Framework for the JSNA: thinking about the ‘Life Course’ ........................................ 7 

4. Key Headlines for Tower Hamlets .............................................................................. 9 

5. Community Perspectives......................................................................................... 24 

6. Recommendations/Commissioning Priorities ............................................................ 27 

7. What we are doing next – How the JSNA has been used, and next steps ................... 29 

8. How to find out more ............................................................................................... 30 

 

  

 
 
This document provides an overview of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2010-11 for 
Tower Hamlets. It is underpinned by a series of factsheets which detail the supporting evidence and 
rationale for the recommendations provided. Sections 1-3 of this document set out the aims and 
methodology adopted by Tower Hamlets for this process. Sections 4 and 5 describe the key findings 
for the borough, including population, social determinants of health, and health and wellbeing 
throughout the course of someone’s life. Recommendations based on this evidence are reported in 
section 6, spanning all areas outlined in the previous sections. These recommendations are the key 
outcome of this process and will be audited in the following financial year in order to chart progress 
and improvement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 3 

 
1. What is the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment? 
 

 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 stipulates that local authorities 
and Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) of the 
health and wellbeing of the local community: 

 

“The JSNA is a process that identifies th
[...]
, and degree of social and/or functional 
impairment are severe. 

(c) Duration of difficulties  

Usually, the duration of these difficulties should be not less than three months. 
For severe / urgent/ life-threatening conditions and for other conditions where 
there is severe impairment of functioning, the referral will be considered 
immediately. 

(d) Case Complexity  

Specialist CAMHS will accept referrals where there is a high level of case 
complexity, that is, where there are significant mental health problems, and in 
addition, multiple risk factors (co-morbidity), including complex family 
problems, child protection concerns, significant risk of harm to self or others, 
risks of violence, terminal illness, substance misuse, parental mental illness, 
seeking asylum, refugee status, or being the victims of torture, placing self or 
others at risk, being at the threshold of corporate care or being looked after, or 
being subject to child safeguarding procedures.   

 

7. Accountability and Governance 

A Commissioning Group made up of LBTH and the PCT meet quarterly to 
agree strategy and monitor service targets. Although the PCT are the major 
service funders the lead commissioning role is held by LBTH. 

A separate quarterly meeting is held to monitor performance. 
 
We look forward to developing this conversation with you on 18th October 
2011. 
 
 
Bill Williams and Dr Ruma Bose 
 
October 2011  

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
18 October 
2011 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
3 
 
 

Reports of:  
 
Merger Team, NHS East London and the 
City 
 
Presenting Officer:  
 
TBC 

 

Title:               
 
Proposed Merger of Barts and The London, 
Newham and Whipps Cross Hospitals - 
Update 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This presentation aims to update Tower Hamlets Health Scrutiny Panel on what has 
happened in the last few months in relation to the proposed merger and provide an 
overview of the planning process. The merger team will highlight the key areas emerging 
through the development of the Full Business Case, discuss the key challenges and risks 
and outline the journey ahead. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the information in this presentation, ask 
questions and raise concern on behalf of the residents of Tower Hamlets.   

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



11

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 m

e
rg

e
r 

o
f 

B
a

rt
s

 a
n

d
 T

h
e

 L
o

n
d

o
n

, 

W
h

ip
p

s
 C

ro
s

s
 a

n
d

 N
e

w
h

a
m

 h
o

s
p

it
a

ls

T
o

w
e

r 
H

a
m

le
ts

 O
v
e
rv

ie
w

 a
n

d
 S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e

1
8

 O
c
to

b
e
r 

2
0

1
1

Page 119



22

P
u

rp
o

s
e

•
T

o
 u

p
d
a
te

 w
h

a
t 

h
a
s
 h

a
p
p
e

n
e

d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 l
a
s
t 

fe
w

 m
o

n
th

s
 a

n
d
 p

ro
v
id

e
 a

n
 

o
v
e
rv

ie
w

 o
f 

o
u
r 

p
la

n
n

in
g
 p

ro
c
e
s
s

•
T

o
 h

ig
h
lig

h
t 

k
e

y
 a

re
a
s
 e

m
e
rg

in
g
 f

ro
m

 o
u
r 

F
B

C
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

•
T

o
 e

n
s
u
re

 c
o
m

m
o
n
 u

n
d

e
rs

ta
n

d
in

g
 o

f 
th

e
 c

h
a

lle
n
g

e
s
 a

n
d
 r

is
k
s

•
T

o
 o

u
tl
in

e
 t

h
e
 j
o
u
rn

e
y
 a

h
e
a

d

Page 120



33

P
ro

g
re

s
s

 t
o

 d
a

te

•
2
9
 J

u
ly

 W
h
ip

p
s
 C

ro
s
s
 B

o
a
rd

 a
p
p
ro

v
e

d
 t

h
e
 O

u
tl
in

e
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

a
s
e
 (

O
B

C
) 

•
4
 A

u
g
u
s
t 

N
H

S
 L

o
n
d

o
n
 C

a
p
it
a
l 
In

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

h
a
t 

w
e
 c

o
u
ld

 

c
o
n
ti
n
u

e
 t

o
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
 o

u
r 

in
te

g
ra

ti
o
n
 p

la
n
s
 a

n
d

 t
o
 p

ro
d
u
c
e
 a

 F
u
ll 

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 

C
a
s
e
 (

F
B

C
)

•
T

h
e
 F

B
C

 n
e
e
d
s
 t

o
 b

u
ild

 o
n
 t

h
e
 O

B
C

 a
n
d
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
 t

h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
:

–
B

a
c
k
g

ro
u

n
d

 a
n

d
[...]
2

2
2

T
h

e
 m

e
rg

e
r 

jo
u

rn
e
y
…

•
C

o
o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 C

o
m

p
e
ti
ti
o
n

 P
a
n
e
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

is
 u

n
d
e
rw

a
y
 a

n
d
 d

u
e

to
 

re
p
o
rt

 i
n
 N

o
v
e

m
b
e
r

•
F

u
ll 

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

a
s
e
 (

F
B

C
) 

s
u

b
m

is
s
io

n
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
is

io
n
 m

a
k
in

g
: 

N
o
v
e
m

b
e
r/

D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0

1
1

•
S

u
b
m

is
s
io

n
 t

o
 N

H
S

 t
ra

n
s
a
c
ti
o

n
 b

o
a
rd

/S
e
c
re

ta
ry

 o
f 

S
ta

te
: 

J
a
n
u
a
ry

 2
0

1
2

•
P

ro
p
o
s
e

d
 m

e
rg

e
r 

d
a
te

: 
1
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0
1

2

•
F

o
u
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 t

ru
s
t 

a
p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
: 

2
0
1
3

•
F

o
u
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 t

ru
s
t 

a
u
th

o
ri
s
a
ti
o

n
: 

2
0
1
4

Page 140



2
3

2
3

W
e
 w

o
u

ld
 l
ik

e
 t

o
 h

e
a
r 

fr
o

m
 y

o
u

A
s
 w

e
 p

re
p
a
re

 t
h
e
 f

u
ll 

b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 c

a
s
e
 w

e
 w

o
u

ld
 l
ik

e
 t

o
 h

e
a
r 

y
o
u
r 

v
ie

w
s
…

b
y
 t

h
e
 e

n
d
 

o
f 

O
c
to

b
e
r

•
W

ri
te

: 
A

n
e
u
ri
n
 B

e
v
a
n
 H

o
u
s
e
, 

8
1
 C

o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l 
R

d
, 

L
o
n
d
o

n
  

E
1
 1

R
D

•
P

h
o
n
e
: 

0
2

0
 7

0
9
2
 5

3
9

8

•
E

m
a
il:

 m
e
rg

e
r@

e
lc

a
.n

h
s
.u

k

•
A

s
k
: 

fo
r 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
o

n
s
/i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Œ Presentation by Public Health
	JSNA Summary Document[1]
	Adult Carers JSNA Factsheet
	COPD JSNA Factsheet
	Diabetes JSNA Factsheet
	Learning Diabilities JSNA Factsheet
	Teenage Pregnancy JSNA Factsheet
	North East Locality Maternity and Child Health Headlines

	4.2 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
	Health Scrutiny Panel briefing (3) - for merge

	4.3 Proposed merger of Barts and the London, Newham and Whipps Cross
	Microsoft PowerPoint - HospitalMergerpresentation




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 18/10/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 
 

M72 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
David Burbridge 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
David Burbridge – (THINk) 

 
Guests Present: 
Jane Milligan – (Borough Director, Tower Hamlets, NHS East 

London & the City) 
Dr Somen Banerjee – (Director of Public Health, Tower Hamlets, NHS 

East London & the City) 
Bill Williams – (Tower Hamlets CAMHS, East London NHS 

Foundation Trust) 
Dr Ruma Bose – (Tower Hamlets CAMHS, East London 

FoundationTrust) 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Mary Durkin – (Service Head, Youth and Community Learning) 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy, 

Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

Strategy Policy and Performance, One Tower 
Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 

Robert Driver – (Strategy, Polocy and Performance Officer, One 
Tower Hamlets, Chief Executives) 

 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 18/10/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Helal Uddin who had recently been appointed 
to the Panel and thanked retiring member Councillor Asad for his contribution 
to the Panel’s work.   
 
She also welcomed guests from health service bodies, Dr Somen Banerjee 
and Jane Milligan of NHS East London and the City; Bill Williams, Manager 
and Dr Ruma Bose, Consultant Psychologist from Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Kay Riley, Chief Nurse, Barts and The 
London NHS Trust, Sarah Mussenden, Director of Finance, Barts and The 
London NHS Trust and Mark Mann, Head of External Communications, Barts 
and The London NHS Trust, who had been invited to present reports to the 
Panel. 
 
At the Chair’s request, all in attendance introduced themselves. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair MOVED and  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26 July 
2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
In regard to minute 4.2 resolution 1, Members enquired whether monthly 
detailed performance report made to Barts and the London NHS Trust had 
been provided to the Senior Strategy, Performance and Support Officer.  The 
Panel was informed that the report had yet to be supplied but this would be 
followed up by the officer. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – Presentation by Public Health  
 
Dr Banerjee, assisted by Jane Milligan, gave a presentation summarising the 
key findings at sections 4 and 5 of the JNSA report in the categories of 
population, social determinants of health, and health and wellbeing throughout 
the course of someone’s life 
 
Dr Banerjee highlighted the following matters: 

• The needs identified had not changed since the last JSNA, however, 
given the Government’s drive for economies to be made, there would 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 18/10/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

be less money available to meet these needs.   

• The Community Plan was the route through which needs would be 
addressed and it was therefore necessary that this be reviewed 
regularly to ensure that provision remained reactive to the demography 
of the area. 

• Resources were being channelled through locality based strategies 
therefore it was important to take advantage of these opportunities 
offered by these. 

• There were lower local levels of cognitive development in Tower 
Hamlets compared to the national average. Noting Marmot’s 
conclusions on the effects of child poverty on development Dr Banerjee 
highlighted that prioritising early years was critical for future health and 
well-being. 

• Marmot’s recommendation to extend the role of schools in supporting 
families. 

 
Dr Banerjee summarised that there was progress to be made in terms of 
embedding healthy lifestyles and around targeting. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel, the following information was 
provided: 
 

• The Council could help strengthen partnership working by promoting 
working between agencies involved in children's health and well-being, 
children’s social care and schools.  The Children and Families 
Partnership  was a partnership whose role was to consider matters 
relating to children and worked closely with different service elements.  
Schools and children centres were a focal point in developing the 
Children’s Health and Well-Being strategy. 

• Improving the Health and Well-Being strategy was key to improving 
outcomes as each component of the partnership could only do so 
much on its own.  Improvements could also be achieved by better 
engagement of suppliers. 

• Patterns of hazardous drinking did not correlate with circumstances of 
social deprivation. 

• The data presented at page 31 of the report which outlined the 
proportion of total budget spent on adult social care was more than 
one-year-old.  Areas of underinvestment had been addressed since 
these data had been published. In addition members were asked to 
note that there was higher than average spend on home care services 
and that this service was still provided free to residents of the borough 
presently. 

• GPs had annually refreshed finance packages they were able to use to 
promote health strategies for healthy lifestyle choice advice to clients.   

• Observed rates of dementia under-diagnosis were the result of a 
combination of late presentation and under diagnosis.  Therefore 
services were looking to campaigns to get people to seek help early 
and in this respect more work could be done at primary care level. 

• “Carers” were not well defined in society and therefore much more care 
took place in the community than was formally recognised. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 18/10/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• Pharmacies had under-used resources.  This was not well explored in 
the JSNA but was a useful area that could be boosted.  Tower Hamlets 
LINk wished to see more done on holistic approaches to people with 
co-morbidities. The panel was advised that a detailed piece of work 
had been produced as part of the JSNA on pharmacy which would be 
provided to the Panel. 

 
The Chair requested that NHS Commissioners be invited to the Panel’s 
meeting on 24th January 2011 to speak about strategy. 
 
Action:  Sarah Barr 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report noted 
 

4.2 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services  
 
Bill Williams General Manager and Dr Ruma Bose, Consultant Psychiatrist, 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)  presented the report 
circulated agenda item 4.2 which provided a summary of how the issues of 
demographics, partnership working, demand and capacity, the referral system 
and accountability in governance is related to CAHMS.  In response to 
questions from the Panel, the following information was provided: 

• Adult mental health services supported those over 18 years whilst 
CAHMS dealt with referrals up to age 18. The transition between youth 
and adults provision might not be seamless as a gap could occur 
where referrals were made around age 17. 

• Public engagement in performance monitoring was achieved through 
regular user forums. There had been consultation on the structural 
changes recently implemented and the service operated a robust 
complaints mechanism.  It was the General Manager’s view therefore 
that strong attention was given to feedback. 

• A client consultation would be undertaken where referrals to CAHMS 
were made by teachers.  An educational psychologist would also be 
involved prior to a CAHMS referral. 

• Carer support work, in the main, was family based.  Parents were 
directed to support groups to enable direct contact and support to be 
given to families.  In addition there was access to bilingual co-workers. 

• Most concerns for the CAHMS service arising from necessary cuts in 
funding were that efficiencies had already been made and had been 
achieved without staff losses.  However should more efficiencies be 
required, this might result in a reduction in clinicians and therefore 
reduced capacity. Should this occur, it would then be necessary to 
apply tighter thresholds to the service that will be delivered. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report to be noted. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 18/10/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

4.3 Proposed merger of Barts and the London, Newham and Whipps Cross  
 
A presentation was given by Kay Riley, Chief Nurse, Barts and The London 
NHS Trust, Sarah Mussenden, Director of Finance, Barts and The London 
NHS Trust and Mark Mann, Head of External Communications, Barts and The 
London NHS Trust to update the Panel on what had happened in the last few 
months in relation to the proposed merger of Barts and The London, Newham 
and Whipps Cross Hospitals and provide an overview of the planning process.  
The merger team highlighted the key areas emerging through the 
development of the full business case, the key challenges and risks and the 
journey ahead. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel, the following information was 
provided: 
 

• The main motivators for the change to provision were, patient benefits, 
financial challenge, service transformation that could be achieved for 
East London and a financial position that would enable Whipps Cross 
and Newham hospitals to determine their own future. 

• The executive team believed in the proposals and the clinical groups 
were looking at strategies therefore they did not feel that it had been 
oversold. 

• Most of the best performing health organisations were foundation trusts 
and these models had achieved throughout the England and Wales. 

• The hospitals’ continued accessibility was not in question as at present 
the only changes proposed were in the structure of the Trust.  
Additionally the business case for the merger had been built on the 
basis of no change to services.   

• The first stakeholder event had dealt with general matters following 
which stakeholders had raised a number of issues.  The forthcoming 
stakeholder event was intended to be more specific and would answer 
concerns that had been raised at the first event. 

• It was not intended that there should be increased back-office costs.  
There would be costs around integrating IT; these had been factored in 
and would be transitional.  Additionally to save back office costs, the 
new Trust Board was looking at linking existing IT systems rather than 
purchasing a new one.  Following this it was anticipated that there 
would be savings in back office functions through economies of scale. 

• A Panel Member was concerned that transport links across the three 
sites would be insufficient and asked the Trust Board to engage with 
Transport for London to explore how integrated transport links could be 
achieved.  Kay Riley, Chief Nurse, Barts and The London NHS Trust 
acknowledged that transport links were issues for staff as well as 
patients 
The Chair agreed to write a letter to Transport for London raising this 

matter. 
 
 Action:  Councillor Rachel Saunders 
 

• A draft engagement strategy had been developed utilising all 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 18/10/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

opportunities to engage.  The Trust Representatives agreed to work 
with the THINks to ensure that engagement was appropriately 
targeted. 

• Regarding possible changes to doctors working arrangements to 
enable 24/7 cover, joint rosters were already in operation and that this 
would be further worked on to incorporate out of hours cover.  It was 
noted that the financial advantage of avoiding costs of bringing up the 
levels of Whipps Cross and Newham hospitals could be avoided 
because Barts and the London already neared the specification level 
for 24/7 cover.  Additionally the merger of three Trusts gave good 
prospects for the establishment of a foundation trust.   

• The Trust timetable needed 12 months clear trading to demonstrate 
monitor compliance however the Trust was asking the Department for 
Health to extend this to impact of job losses least. 

 
RESOLVED 
  

That the presentation be noted. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
The Chair discussed forthcoming business and requested that the Panel’s 
meeting in January include the following items: 
 

• Budget proposals 

• Feedback on Health and Well-Being Board - challenge session 

• Budget strategy - how health is delivered going forward 

• Councillor event with the merger team - challenge session 

• a high-level strategy on commissioning sexual health 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 


